- Sec. 10. Change in valuation or population not to change status.—When a village has once come under the provisions of this act, it shall continue under its provisions, notwithstanding any subsequent change in assessed valuation or population.
- Sec. 11. Provisions separable.—If any section, part or provision hereof be found unconstitutional such determination shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions not clearly dependent thereon.
- Sec. 12. Inconsistent acts repealed.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and declared of no effect insofar as they may be inconsistent with this act.

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 389-S. F. No. 1154

An act amending Laws 1929, Chapter 366, Section 4, Subdivisions (2) and (3), relating to the sale of live fur bearing animals and game birds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of live fur bearing animals.—That Laws 1929, Chapter 366, Section 4, subdivision (2), be amended to read as follows:

"No foxes or mink shall be sold in this state by licensed breeders, for breeding or propagating purposes that have not been pen bred for two successive generations, according to law."

Sec. 2. Delivery must be made.—That Laws 1929, Chapter 366, Section 4, Subdivision (3), be amended to read as follows:

"No sale or contract for the sale of any such live fur bearing animals or birds by any such licensee shall be valid unless and until the particular animals or birds affected by such sale or contract are actually delivered to the purchaser, or, if not delivered, unless and until such animals or birds are segregated, identified, and kept

separately, subject to the rights of the purchaser under the sale or contract, which sale or contract shall be in writing and one copy thereof shall be mailed to the commissioner of Game and Fish within 30 days thereafter. After such fur bearing animals shall have been segregated, and identified, they and their offsprings shall become domesticated animals and shall be assessed as personal property of the purchaser, and shall be kept under any contract or arrangement for ranching that the purchaser may deem to his best interest, and subject to the rights of the owner at all times under this act. Rancher must notify owner within fifteen days of the death of animal, and notify owner of number in increase before June 20th, each year. No animal being ranched in Minnesota can be removed to another State without permission from the owner. Officials must have the right to count and inspect at all times, except during the mating and breeding seasons."

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 390—S. F. No. 1198

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2793, relating to annual meetings and elections in common and independent school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annual elections in school districts.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2793, be amended to read as follows:

"2793. The annual meeting of all common and independent districts shall be held on the third Tuesday in July, at 7 o'clock p. m., unless a different hour has been fixed at the preceding annual meeting, upon ten days' posted notice given by the clerk, and specifying the matters to come before such meeting; but failure of the clerk to give such notice, or to specify the business to be trans-